Total liabilities 49,700 642,749

Net assets 2,421,790 2,313,676

Equity

Issued capital 2,258,740 2,258,740

Reserves 784 784

Retained earnings 162,266 54,152

Total equity 2,421,790 2,313,676

11.6 Pro Forma Consolidated Statement of Financial Position

The table below sets out the post reporting date transactions and pro forma
adjustments that have been incorporated into the Statement of Financial Position
as at 31 December 2018.

There have been no material transactions in the Company or AEP subsequent to
31 December 2018 up to 31 March 2019 and up to the date of authorisation of this
Prospectus. There have been no material transactions in the Company or AEP
subsequent to 31 March 2019 and up to the date of authorisation of this
Prospectus. The pro forma adjustments reflect the impact of the Offers as if they
had occurred at 31 March 2019.

4904-01/2168361_4  115

Unaudited

Challenger
Consolidated

Unaudited
AEP

Consolidated

Pro Forma
Consolidated
post-reverse

acquisition

Pro forma
adjustments

Pro Forma
Consolidated

31 March

2019
31 March

2019
31 March

20191  31 March
2019

  Notes $ $ $ $ $

Current assets

Cash and cash
equivalents 1 144,815 181,007 325,822 4,158,993 4,484,815

Trade and other
receivables

13,086 - 13,086 - 13,086

Loan – Challenger  - 300,000 - - -

Prepayments  7,018 - 7,018 - 7,018

Total current assets  164,919 481,007 345,926 4,158,993 4,504,919

Non-current assets

Deferred exploration
and evaluation
expenditure 2

- 2,475,418 2,475,418 599,278 3,074,696

Total non-current
assets

- 2,475,418 2,475,418 599,278 3,074,696

Total assets  164,919 2,956,425 2,821,344 4,758,271 7,579,615

Current liabilities

Trade and other
payables

351,015 1,002 352,018 - 352,018

Borrowings - other 3 286,543 594,722 881,265 (881,265) -

Borrowings - AEP  300,000 - - - -

Total current liabilities  937,558 595,724 1,233,283 (881,265) 352,018

Non-current liabilities

Deferred tax liabilities  - 47,025 47,025 - 47,025

Total non-current
liabilities  - 47,025 47,025 - 47,025

Total liabilities  937,558 642,749 1,280,308 (881,265) 399,043

Net assets/(liabilities)  (772,639) 2,313,676 1,541,036 5,639,536 7,180,572

Equity

Issued capital 4 32,017,355 2,258,740 7,371,788 5,652,993 13,024,781

Reserves  2,619,675 784 784 - 784

Retained earnings/
(accumulated losses) 5 (35,325,921) 54,152 (5,831,536) (13,457) (5,844,993)

Equity attributable to
owners of parent

(688,891) 2,313,676 1,541,036 5,639,536 7,180,572

Non-controlling
interest  (83,748) - - - -

Total equity/
(deficiency)  (772,639) 2,313,676 1,541,036 5,689,536 7,180,572

4904-01/2168361_4  116

The Pro Forma Statement of Financial Position is provided for illustrative purposes only and is not
represented as being necessarily indicative of the Company’s view of the Group’s future
financial position.

1 Refer to Section 11.7 below for an explanation of the reverse acquisition accounting principles
in relation to the acquisition of AEP.

11.7 Reverse Acquisition

The Pro Forma Consolidated post-reverse acquisition balances in Section 11.6
represent the effects of the acquisition of 100% of the issued capital of AEP.
Consideration for this acquisition will comprise the following: